AME OF PRO			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AME OF PRO			A. BUILDING:		с	
AME OF PRO		IL6014823	B. WING		09/13/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
оитн зно	ORE REHABILITATION	2425 EAS ⁻ CHICAGO	T 71ST STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Facility Reported Inci	dent of 8/12/24/IL177887				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
:	Statement of Licensure Violations:					
:	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 Resi	dent Care Policies				
	procedures governing facility. The written p be formulated by a Re Committee consisting administrator, the adv medical advisory com of nursing and other s policies shall comply					
	Section 300.1210 Ge Nursing and Persona	neral Requirements for I Care				
	care and services to a practicable physical, r well-being of the resid each resident's comp plan. Adequate and p care and personal car	all provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological dent, in accordance with rehensive resident care roperly supervised nursing re shall be provided to each otal nursing and personal ident.				
	ent of Public Health RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1	TITLE	(X6) DATE	
	ally Signed				09/19/24	

	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		с	
		IL6014823	B. WING		09/13/2024	
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
OUTH SI	HORE REHABILITATION		ST 71ST STREET O, IL 60649			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN C		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	D THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 1	S9999			
		are-giving staff shall review le about his or her residents' are plan.				
	 Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 					
	to assure that the res as free of accident ha nursing personnel sh	precautions shall be taken idents' environment remains azards as possible. All all evaluate residents to see ceives adequate supervision event accidents.				
	These requirements v by:	were not met as evidenced				
	facility failed to follow transfer a resident wi during a transfer proc out of three residents safety. This failure re	and record review, the r its policy and properly th a mechanical lift device cedure for one (R1) resident reviewed for resident sulted in R1 sustaining a nee while being transferred				
	Findings include:					
	an 84-year-old female to: Osteitis deformans thrombosis, hypothyr	12/2024, documents R1 is e with diagnoses not limited s, chronic embolism and oidism, hyperlipidemia, se, hypertension, and vitamin				
		Data Set) dated 08/20/2024, BIMS (Brief Interview for				

2425 EAST CHICAGO, ENCIES ED BY FULL FORMATION) is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1	A. BUILDING: B. WING DRESS, CITY, STATE, T 71ST STREET , IL 60649 ID PREFIX TAG S9999		
STREET ADD 2425 EAST CHICAGO, ENCIES ED BY FULL FORMATION) is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1	DRESS, CITY, STATE, T 71ST STREET , IL 60649 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	09/13/2024 E (X5) COMPLE
2425 EAST CHICAGO, ENCIES ED BY FULL FORMATION) is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1	T 71ST STREET , IL 60649 ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMPLE
CHICAGO, ENCIES ED BY FULL FORMATION) is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking <i>v</i> ity of ed for R1	, IL 60649 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMPLE
is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMPLE
ED BY FULL FORMATION) is severely f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking <i>v</i> ity of ed for R1	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	E COMPLE
f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1	S9999		
f Daily Living ependent transferring nts walking vity of ed for R1			
ty concerns. rved sitting dressed and fell while in the tain any ng interview. ctor of e a fall in the transferred A staff tated V4 cently hired rmed by the nt knee pain, s knee the t cture. V2 agency R1 tated she ind out during rith a iny I R1 requires be son her own			
	tated V4 eently hired med by the total knee pain, s knee the t ture. V2 agency R1 tated she ad out during tith a ny R1 requires be on	tated V4 sently hired med by the tk knee pain, sk knee the t ture. V2 agency R1 tated she d out during th a ny R1 requires be on her own e facility	tated V4 sently hired med by the twee pain, s knee the t ture. V2 agency R1 tated she ad out during tith a ny R1 requires be on her own e facility

STATEMENT	partment of Public He OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
	JF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6014823	B. WING		09	C / 13/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	ORE REHABILITATION	2425 EA	ST 71ST STREET			
		CHICAG	O, IL 60649			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 3	S9999			
	On 09/12/2024 at 10:	39am V3 (Licensed				
		stated she was assigned to				
	work on the second fl					
		R1 on 08/13/2024. V3 stated				
	she was made aware	she was made aware by the CNA (identified as				
	V5/CNA) R1 was complaining of knee pain. V3 stated she went to R1's room and performed an					
		s right knee was swollen. V3				
		R1's nurse practitioner/NP				
	and made R1's NP aware of R1's knee status. V3					
	stated R1's NP was located inside of the facility					
	during time and assessed R1 in person and					
	ordered an x-ray to be performed on R1. V3 stated the x-ray company performed an X-ray on					
	R1 the same day. V3 stated she administered					
	pain medication to R1 while awaiting the ordered					
	x-ray. V3 stated she asked R1 what happened					
		give an account of what				
		ee. V3 stated R1 is often				
		she was made aware by				
	R1's NP R1's x-ray re	eport showed R1 had a				
		1's NP order a knee brace				
	for R1's right knee an	nd ordered orthopedic				
		ow up care. V3 stated she				
	carried out the NP or					
		power of attorney and made				
		ee status. V3 stated R1's NP				
	•	end R1 out to the ER to be				
		R1's POA stated she did not				
	wait for her follow up	ER but just wanted R1 to				
	orthopedic.					
	On 09/12/2024 at 11:23AM, V2 (DON) stated					
		on, V2 spoke with V4 (CNA)				
		ire about R1's knee. V2				
		er V4 transferred R1 to a				
	Geri chair without any	y assistance by pivoting R1's				
	-	2 stated she asked V4 the				
	reason for pivoting R	1 without assistance during				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6014823	B. WING		C 09/13/2024	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH SH	HORE REHABILITATION		ST 71ST STREET			
		CHICAG	O, IL 60649			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 4	S9999			
	V2 stated V4 said V4 use of a mechanical I stated she made V4 a come into the facility V4 agreed to come in came back into the fa stated she still has no V2 stated she believe pivoting R1 is what ca fracture. V2 stated R ² in R1's room and visil An attempt to contact Assistant/CNA) was r 12:05PM, unable to la mail being full. On 09/12/2024 at 12: was the CNA respons 08/13/2024. V5 stated rounds, R1 groaned a V5 stated she asked located and R1 took f R1's right leg. V5 stated nurse (identified as V was complaining of p immediately followed stated she observed V what happened and c V5 stated she heard I V5 stated she heard I V5 stated she then le caring for her other as she later received a p inquiring about R1's k during the time V5 was	e with two person assistance. was aware R1 required the ift device for transfers. V2 aware she needed V4 to to speak with V2. V2 stated ito the facility but never notility to speak with her. V2 of heard from V4 since then. es the pressure from V4 aused R1's right knee 1's resident care card is kept ble for staff to see. CV4 (Certified Nursing made on 09/12/2024 at eave voicemail due to voice 11PM, V5 (CNA) stated she sible for caring for R1 on d while she was performing and told V5 R1 was in pain. R1 where her pain was her right hand and pointed to ted she then went to get the 3/LPN) and informed V3 R1				
	happened with R1's k	eported to V5. V5 stated R1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
	IL6014823		B. WING		09	C / 13/2024
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
OUTH SH	HORE REHABILITATION		ST 71ST STREET			
		CHICAG	O, IL 60649			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 5	S9999			
	requires a two persor	assist when being				
		chanical lift device. V5				
		r using the mechanical lift				
	•	all another staff member to				
	help transfer a reside					
	mechanical lift device. V5 stated if a staff member					
	operates the mechanical lift device without the					
	assistance from another staff member while					
	transferring a resident, the mechanical lift device					
	can tilt over, and the resident could fall and injure					
	themselves. V5 stated while operating the					
	mechanical lift device, one staff member should					
	be located at the back of the mechanical lift					
	device and one person should be located in the					
	front of the mechanical lift device. V5 stated this					
	procedure helps to prevent resident injuries.					
	On 09/12/2024 at 3:05PM, V6 (Staff Coordinator)					
	stated she was made aware R1 was injured due					
	to a transfer in the facility. V6 stated she was					
	asked by V2 (DON) to contact V4 (CNA) via					
	telephone to ask V4 to come into the facility to					
	give a statement. V6	stated V4 told her V4 could				
	not come to the facilit	y because V4 was informed				
	V4 was taken off of th	ne schedule and was under				
	investigation because V4 transferred R1 alone					
	without any staff assistance. V6 stated she then					
	asked V4 if V4 transferred R1 improperly and V4					
		d she continuously tried to				
		everal days after the initial				
		ver answered V6's calls or				
		stated V4 never returned to				
		o on V4's employment at the				
	facility either.					
	Nursing progress not	e dated 08/12/2024 at				
	3:35PM written by V3	(LPN) documents, "Writer				
		oom, writer noted R1's right				
		d pain. PRN pain medication				
	given and tolerated	NP/Nurse practitioner is in				

	epartment of Public Hear OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			С
	IL6014823		B. WING		09	0/13/2024
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
OUTH SH	HORE REHABILITATION		ST 71ST STREET O, IL 60649			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	96	S9999			
	the facility, new orders for X-ray of the right given. All orders noted and carried out." Nursing progress note dated 08/13/2024 at 10:29AM written by V3 (LPN) documents, "X-ray company is in the facility to perform X-ray on R1's right knee. NP is also in the facility to assess R1." Nursing progress note dated 08/13/2024 at 3:29PM written by V3 (LPN) documents, "X-ray results were relayed to NP, new orders were given to send R1 out to ER. Family was made aware of orders, POA/Power of Attorney stated she does not want R1 to go out to the emergency room, she does not want R1 to have to be sitting and waiting for long periods of time and they won't do anything. She stated she wants R1 to wait on her Dr. appointment. R1 has an outpatient Ortho appointment on 8-21-24 @8am. NP is aware of family wishes." Per facility reported incident dated 08/13/2024, R1 sustained a right knee fracture while at the facility.					
	written by V2 (DON) o V4 transferred R1 from	nent dated 08/14/2024 documents V4 informed V2 m the bed to the chair required mechanical lift				
		ed 08/13/2024 documents ure of the mid patella with cture fragments.				
		lule dated 08/10/2024 was assigned to the 2nd I-6AM shift.				
	Facility CNA assignm documents V4 (CNA)	ent sheet dated 08/10/2024 was assigned to care for				

F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				с	
	IL6014823	B. WING		09	9/13/2024
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
IORE REHABILITATION					
(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From page 7 R1.		S9999			
	•				
R1's care plan dated 06/07/2022 documents in part, "R1 requires assist with ADL'S related to Impaired Mobility. Transfer from bed to w/c and vice versa with use of Hoyer Lift x 2 staff." Facility policy undated, titled, "Safe Lifting and Movement of Residents" documents in part, "Policy Statement: In order to protect the safety and well-being of staff and residents, and to promote quality care, this facility uses mechanical lifting devices for the lifting and movement of residents. 1. Mechanical lifting devices shall be used for any resident needing a two person assist. Except during an emergency situation or unavoidable circumstances, manual lifting is not permitted." (B)					
	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR REGULATORY OR Continued From page R1. R1's resident care cat the use of a mechani person assistance. R1's care plan dated part, "R1 requires ass Impaired Mobility. Tra- vice versa with use o Facility policy undate Movement of Resider "Policy Statement: In and well-being of stat promote quality care, lifting devices for the residents. 1. Mechan used for any resident assist. Except during unavoidable circumst	ORE REHABILITATION 2425 EA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 R1. R1's resident care card documents R1 requires the use of a mechanical lift device with two person assistance. R1's care plan dated 06/07/2022 documents in part, "R1 requires assist with ADL'S related to Impaired Mobility. Transfer from bed to w/c and vice versa with use of Hoyer Lift x 2 staff." Facility policy undated, titled, "Safe Lifting and Movement of Residents" documents in part, "Policy Statement: In order to protect the safety and well-being of staff and residents, and to promote quality care, this facility uses mechanical lifting devices for the lifting and movement of residents. 1. Mechanical lifting devices shall be used for any resident needing a two person assist. Except during an emergency situation or unavoidable circumstances, manual lifting is not	2425 EAST 71ST STREET CHICAGO, IL 60649 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG Continued From page 7 S9999 R1. R1's resident care card documents R1 requires the use of a mechanical lift device with two person assistance. R1's care plan dated 06/07/2022 documents in part, "R1 requires assist with ADL'S related to Impaired Mobility. Transfer from bed to w/c and vice versa with use of Hoyer Lift x 2 staff." Facility policy undated, titled, "Safe Lifting and Movement of Residents" documents in part, "Policy Statement: In order to protect the safety and well-being of staff and residents, and to promote quality care, this facility uses mechanical lifting devices for the lifting and movement of residents. 1. Mechanical lifting devices shall be used for any resident needing a two person assist. Except during an emergency situation or unavoidable circumstances, manual lifting is not	2425 EAST 71ST STREET CHICAGO, IL 60649 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC Continued From page 7 S9999 R1. R1's resident care card documents R1 requires the use of a mechanical lift device with two person assistance. R1's care plan dated 06/07/2022 documents in part, "R1 requires assist with ADL'S related to Impaired Mobility. Transfer from bed to w/c and vice versa with use of Hoyer Lift x 2 staff." Facility policy undated, titled, "Safe Lifting and Movement of Residents" documents in part, "Policy Statement: In order to protect the safety and well-being of staff and residents, and to promote quality care, this facility uses mechanical lifting devices for the lifting and movement of residents. 1. Mechanical lifting devices shall be used for any resident needing a two person assist. Except during an emergency situation or unavoidable circumstances, manual lifting is not	2425 EAST 71ST STREET CHICAGO, IL 60649 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 7 S9999 R1. R1's resident care card documents R1 requires the use of a mechanical lift device with two person assistance. S9999 R1's care plan dated 06/07/2022 documents in part, "R1 requires assist with ADL'S related to Impaired Mobility. Transfer from bed to w/c and vice versa with use of Hoyer Lift x 2 staff." Facility policy undated, titled, "Safe Lifting and Movement of Residents" documents in part, "Policy Statement: In order to protect the safety and well-being of staff and residents, and to promote quality care, this facility uses mechanical lifting devices for the lifting and movement of residents. 1. Mechanical lifting devices shall be used for any resident needing a two person assist. Except during an emergency situation or unavoidable circumstances, manual lifting is not